

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WHITMAN-WALKER CLINIC, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-01630 (JEB)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO LIFT STAY OF PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

I. PLAINTIFFS DID NOT AGREE TO STAY THE CASE UNTIL THE AGENCY COMPLETED A YET-TO-BE-ANNOUNCED RULEMAKING..... 2

II. THE STAY SHOULD BE LIFTED 5

A. The authorities on which Defendants rely do not support staying this litigation until HHS issues a new Final Rule. 6

1. This case is nothing like those in which courts remanded appeals of agency adjudications to permit the agencies to reconsider the challenged findings. 6

2. The circumstances here are not like those in which courts granted the EPA’s unopposed motions to hold appeals in abeyance while it reconsidered Obama-era Clean Air Act regulations. 9

3. This case does not involve the factors that have led courts to find challenges to existing rules unripe due to ongoing rulemaking of a clear and definite scope. 10

4. Defendants’ remaining authorities involve administrative law doctrines that have no bearing on the issue before the Court. 15

B. Plaintiffs are suffering and will continue to suffer concrete harms while the stay remains in effect. 16

C. Any future need to involve HHS counsel in litigation does not impose the sort of burden that would warrant an indefinite stay. 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. E.P.A.</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Anchor Line Ltd. v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n</i> , 299 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1962) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Asylumworks v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 20-cv-3815-BAH, 2021 WL 2227335 (D.D.C. June 1, 2021)..... | 21 |
| <i>B.J. Alan Co. v. I.C.C.</i> , 897 F.2d 561 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 17 |
| <i>Belbacha v. Bush</i> , 520 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 18 |
| <i>Belmont Abbey College v. Sebelius</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2012) | 10, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>*Boston Alliance of Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual & Transgender Youth v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , No. CV 20-11297-PBS, 2021 WL 3667760 (D. Mass. Aug. 18, 2021) | 8, 13, 18 |
| <i>*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Ross</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2019) | 21 |
| <i>Ethyl Corp. v. Browner</i> , 989 F.2d 522 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Indep. Bankers Ass’n of Ga. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 516 F.2d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1975) | 7 |
| <i>Liff v. Off. of Inspector Gen., Dep’t of Labor</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016) | 7 |
| <i>Liff v. Off. of Inspector Gen., Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 14-1162 (JEB), 2016 WL 4506970 (D.D.C. Aug. 26, 2016)..... | 7 |
| <i>Limnia, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 857 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 6 |
| <i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)..... | 15 |

Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. E.P.A.,
787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 14, 15

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. E.P.A.,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 16

Occidental Chemical Corp. v. F.E.R.C.,
869 F.2d 127 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 12, 13

Pennsylvania v. I.C.C.,
590 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 17

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Comm’r, F.D.A.,
740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 15

Randolph-Sheppard Vendors of Am. v. Weinberger,
795 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 16, 17

SKF USA Inc. v. United States,
254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 7

Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 158 (1967)..... 15

United States v. Morgan,
313 U.S. 409 (1941)..... 15

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 18

Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. E.P.A.,
901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 7

Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. E.P.A.,
320 F.3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 11

Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 8, 19

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 15

Wyoming v. Zinke,
871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017) 13
